acquisition

of Precious

Deluxe

Effect of

changes of

 measurement

of investment

properties

At 30 June

 2016

(as presented)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Group revenue 18,797,659 47,394 – 18,845,053

Costs of sales (16,534,905) (2,716) – (16,537,621)

Investment income, other income
  and other gains, net (93,502) 1,183,117 – 1,089,615

Administrative, selling and
  other operating expenses (644,591) (1,642) 501 (645,732)

Finance costs (312,153) (11,799) – (323,952)

Income tax expenses, net (427,542) (5,248) (238) (433,028)

Earnings per share (HK cents)
  Basic 25.63 29.68 0.01 55.32

  Diluted 25.63 29.68 0.01 55.32

104 China State Construction International Holdings Limited   Interim Report 2016

Notes to the Condensed Financial Statements (continued)

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)
EFFECT OF APPLICATION OF COMMON CONTROL COMBINATION AND CHANGE OF MEASUREMENTS OF
INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (CONTINUED)

At 30 June
2015

(as previously
presented)

Effect of
 acquisition
of Precious

Deluxe

Effect of
changes of

 measurement
of investment

properties

At 30 June
2015

(as restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Group revenue 16,975,732 41,766 – 17,017,498
Costs of sales (14,469,237) (2,407) – (14,471,644)
Investment income, other
  income and other gains, net 167,386 88,008 – 255,394
Administrative, selling and
  other operating expenses (444,211) (7,106) 503 (450,814)
Finance costs (293,580) (11,011) – (304,591)
Income tax expenses, net (350,077) (3,702) (39) (353,818)

Earnings per share (HK cents)
  Basic 44.00 2.63 0.01 46.64

  Diluted 43.44 2.60 0.01 46.05

105Interim Report 2016   China State Construction International Holdings Limited

Notes to the Condensed Financial Statements (continued)

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)
EFFECT OF APPLICATION OF COMMON CONTROL COMBINATION AND CHANGE OF MEASUREMENTS OF
INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (CONTINUED)
The effect of application of common control combination, in accordance with
Accounting Guideline 5, and changes of measurements of investment properties on
the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the Group
(extracts) as at 30 June 2016 and 31 December 2015 by line items are as follows:

At 30 June
2016

Effect of
 acquisition
of Precious

Deluxe

Effect of
changes of

 measurement
of investment

properties

At 30 June
 2016

(as presented)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 2,623,557 14,693 – 2,638,250
Investment properties 36,463 3,990,400 205,271 4,232,134

Total non-current assets 38,152,330 4,005,093 205,271 42,362,694

Current Assets
Trade and other receivables 16,636,960 3,061 – 16,640,021
Deposits and prepayments 528,051 (3,261) – 524,790
Bank balance and cash 14,073,846 22,037 – 14,095,883

Total current assets 36,801,825 21,837 – 36,823,662

106 China State Construction International Holdings Limited   Interim Report 2016

Notes to the Condensed Financial Statements (continued)

At 30 June
2016

Effect of
 acquisition
of Precious

Deluxe

Effect of
changes of

 measurement
of investment

properties

At 30 June
 2016

(as presented)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Current Liabilities
Trade payables, other
  payables and accruals 24,132,579 1,009 – 24,133,588
Deposits received and
  advances from customers 508,525 24,351 – 532,876
Current tax payable 2,152,808 4,807 – 2,157,615

Total current liabilities 34,670,741 30,167 – 34,700,908

Net current assets/
  (liabilities) 2,131,084 (8,330) – 2,122,754

Total assets less current
  liabilities 40,283,414 3,996,763 205,271 44,485,448

Non-current Liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 306,982 26,989 12,656 346,627

Total non-current liabilities 19,513,863 26,989 12,656 19,553,508

Capital and Reserves
Share premium and reserves 20,555,213 3,969,774 192,615 24,717,602

Total equity 20,769,551 3,969,774 192,615 24,931,940

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)
EFFECT OF APPLICATION OF COMMON CONTROL COMBINATION AND CHANGE OF MEASUREMENTS OF
INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (CONTINUED)

107Interim Report 2016   China State Construction International Holdings Limited

Notes to the Condensed Financial Statements (continued)

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)
EFFECT OF APPLICATION OF COMMON CONTROL COMBINATION AND CHANGE OF MEASUREMENTS OF
INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (CONTINUED)

At
31 December

2015
(as previously

presented)

Effect of
 acquisition
of Precious

Deluxe

Effect of
changes of

 measurement
of investment

properties

At 31
December

2015
(as restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current Assets
Property, plant and
  equipment 2,771,990 14,926 – 2,786,916
Investment properties 36,991 2,807,600 205,877 3,050,468

Total non-current assets 37,657,231 2,822,526 205,877 40,685,634

Current Assets
Trade and other receivables 18,170,163 3,362 – 18,173,525
Deposits and prepayments 526,915 (3,242) – 523,673
Bank balance and cash 8,015,187 11,037 – 8,026,224

Total current assets 32,407,304 11,157 – 32,418,461

Current Liabilities
Trade payables, other
  payables and accruals 21,926,222 756 – 21,926,978
Deposits received and
  advances from customers 698,194 24,401 – 722,595
Amounts due to fellow
  subsidiaries – 937,542 – 937,542

Total current liabilities 30,743,970 962,699 – 31,706,669

108 China State Construction International Holdings Limited   Interim Report 2016

Notes to the Condensed Financial Statements (continued)

At
31 December

2015
(as previously

presented)

Effect of
 acquisition
of Precious

Deluxe

Effect of
changes of

 measurement
of investment

properties

At 31
December

2015
(as restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Net current assets/
  (liabilities) 1,663,334 (951,542) – 711,792

Total assets less current
  liabilities 39,320,565 1,870,984 205,877 41,397,426

Non-current Liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 367,242 26,605 12,418 406,265

Total non-current liabilities 18,073,587 26,605 12,418 18,112,610

Capital and Reserves
Share premium and reserves 21,045,308 1,844,379 193,459 23,083,146

Total equity 21,246,978 1,844,379 193,459 23,284,816

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)
EFFECT OF APPLICATION OF COMMON CONTROL COMBINATION AND CHANGE OF MEASUREMENTS OF
INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (CONTINUED)

109Interim Report 2016   China State Construction International Holdings Limited

Notes to the Condensed Financial Statements (continued)

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)
EFFECT OF APPLICATION OF COMMON CONTROL COMBINATION AND CHANGE OF MEASUREMENTS OF
INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (CONTINUED)
The effect of application of common control combination, in accordance with
Accounting Guideline 5, and change of measurements of investment properties on
the consolidated statement of cash flows on the Group (extracts) for the period
ended 30 June 2015 are as follows:

At 30
June 2015

(as previously
presented)

Effect of
 acquisition
of Precious

Deluxe

Effect of
changes of

 measurement
of investment

properties

At 30 June
2015

(as presented)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Net cash from operating activities 437,166 29,263 – 466,429
Net cash (used in)/from
  investing activities (666,257) 8 – (666,249)
Net cash from financing activities 2,516,639 – – 2,516,639

110 China State Construction International Holdings Limited   Interim Report 2016

Notes to the Condensed Financial Statements (continued)

3.	 APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED STANDARDS, AMENDMENTS, INTERPRETATION
AND IMPROVEMENT TO EXISTING STANDARDS
The accounting policies used in the condensed consolidated financial statements are
consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group’s annual financial
statements for the year ended 31 December 2015 except for the changes of
measurement of investment properties. The revised standard and improvements to